

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.
JESSE POLANSKY, M.D., M.P.H., PETITIONER

v.

EXECUTIVE HEALTH RESOURCES, INC., ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN SHACKELFORD, JR.
MARK MUSICO
NICHOLAS C. CARULLO
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1301 Avenue of the Americas,
32nd Floor
New York, NY 10019

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Ste. 700
Dallas, TX 75219
(303) 382-6219
daniel.geyser@haynesboone.com

WILLIAM T. JACKS
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
One Congress Plaza
111 Congress Avenue, Ste. 810
Austin, TX 78701

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Introduction.....	4
Statement.....	5
A. Statutory background.....	5
B. Facts and procedural history.....	7
Reasons for granting the petition.....	10
A. There is a square and intolerable conflict over a significant statutory question under the False Claims Act.....	10
B. The question presented is exceptionally important and warrants review in this case	22
Conclusion.....	25
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Oct. 28, 2021)	1a
Appendix B — District court opinion (Nov. 5, 2019)	31a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Hoyte v. American Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 518 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Ridenour v. Kaiser-Hill Co.</i> , 397 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. St Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Borzilleri v. AbbVie, Inc.</i> , 837 F. App’x 813 (2d Cir. 2020)	10

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States ex rel. Borzilleri v. Bayer Healthcare Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 20-1066, 2022 WL 190264 (1st Cir. Jan. 21, 2022).....	10, 19
<i>United States ex rel. CIMZNHCA, LLC v. UCB, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Health Choice All v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 4 F.4th 255 (5th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Hinds v. SavaSeniorcare LLC</i> , No. 18-1202, 2021 WL 1663579 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 28, 2021)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Schneiderv. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 19-7025, 2019 WL 4566462 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 22, 2019)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Stone v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 282 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Wickliffe v. EMC Corp.</i> , 473 F. App’x 849 (10th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Academy Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 16-2120, 2018 WL 1947760 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Health Possibilities, P.S.C.</i> , 207 F.3d 335 (6th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Republic of Honduras</i> , No. 20-10604, 2021 WL 6143686 (11th Cir. Dec. 30, 2021)	18
<i>United States v. United States ex rel. Thrower</i> , 968 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2020).....	12

Case—continued:

<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	4, 5, 6, 20
--	-------------

Statutes and rule:

28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
False Claims Act (FCA),	
31 U.S.C. 3729-3733	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(A)	5
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(B)	5
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(G)	5
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2)	5
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(3)	5
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(3)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)(1)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)	4

Miscellaneous:

Sen. Grassley Ltr. To A.G. Barr (May 4, 2020) < https://tinyurl.com/grassley-fca >	23
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	12, 21
U.S. Department of Justice, Press Release, <i>Deputy</i> <i>Associate Attorney General Stephen Cox Delivers</i> <i>Remarks at the Federal Bar Association Qui Tam</i> <i>Conference</i> (Feb. 28, 2018) < https://tinyurl.com/daag-fca-remarks >	23
